

No. 19-1137

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE, BY AND THROUGH THE TENNESSEE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

***On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit***

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF IMMIGRATION
REFORM LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
IMMIGRATION REFORM
LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Av NW
Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
chajec@irli.org

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
Counsel of Record
1250 Connecticut Av NW
Suite 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Statement of the Case 2

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 3

I. The General Assembly has institutional standing..... 3

 A. The Sixth Circuit overstated the quantum and quality of harm needed for legislative standing..... 4

 B. The Sixth Circuit failed to adopt the General Assembly’s merits views to analyze standing..... 7

 C. The standing inquiry does not include a nexus requirement. 7

 D. Although the state and its legislature have the same right here, the General Assembly would have third-party standing to assert the state’s rights if the two differed. 9

II. This Court has discretion too grant the writ on the both questions presented..... 12

III. This litigation is an ideal vehicle to clarify legislative standing..... 13

Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	6
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Caplin & Drysdale v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	13
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	8
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	7-8
<i>In re Columbia Gas Systems Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) (<i>en banc</i>).....	7
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	11
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	6

<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	7
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	10
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	8
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	13
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 502 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Sprint Communs. Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	12
<i>Tyler v. Cuomo</i> , 236 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	5
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1945 (2019)	4, 6, 9-10, 13
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	4-5, 11
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	10
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	5, 8

U.S. CONST. art. III.....	4-6, 8, 11-12
U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 5.....	8
TENN. CONST. art. 2, § 24	2, 5
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

No. 19-1137
